

IN THE COURT OF IX ADDL. DISTRICT AND
SESSION JUDGE, BENGALURU RURAL DISTRICT, BENGALURU

SC NO. 139/2019

Complainant: State by Varthur Police Station

V/s

Accused: A1- Shivakumar K.S alias Shiva
A2- Karthik K.S alias Daddu
A3-Pavan alias Chikku
A4-Rakshith. K.R
A5-Ayisha

CHARGE

I, J.V VIJAYANANDA, IX Additional District & Sessions Judge, Bengaluru Rural District, Bengaluru, do hereby charge above accused as follows:

2. That on 14-08-2018 within the premises of Government Abdul Sattar, Maternity Hospital, Kyalanur, Vemgal Hobli, Kolar District and Taluk, you A2 to A4 agreed with A1 and A5 to murder Navaaz and besides the said agreement you A2 to A4 committed murder of said Navaaz on 20-08-2018 at 4.20am on Edga Road, 60 feet away from Prithvi layout junction towards southern side at Varthur an offense of murder punishable with death or imprisonment for life and thereby committed an offence punishable 120 (b) of IPC and with in my cognizance.

3. That on 20-08-2018 at 4.20am on Edga Road and Prithvi Layout junction Varthur you A1 to A4 with common intension wrongfully restrained

Navaaz and thereby committed an offence punishable U/s 341 R/w Sec 34 of IPC and with in my cognizance.

4. That on the above said date time place you A1 to A4 with common intension committed murder intentionally causing death of Navaaz and thereby committed an offence punishable 302 R/w 34 of IPC and with in my cognizance.

5. That on the above said date time place you A1 to A5 knowing that the offense U/s 302 Punishable with death or imprisonment for life has been committed, shifted the dead body from the place of offense, cleaned the blood stains in the car and you A5 has give false missing complaint of her husband and thereby committed an offence punishable 201 IPC and with in my cognizance.

6. And I hereby direct that you be tried by this court on the above said charge.

Dated this 11th day of December 2019

(J.V. VIJAYANANDA)

**IX Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Bengaluru Rural District, Bengaluru.**