

**AT REQUEST OF LEARNED PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, PW.1  
FURTHER CALLED AND EXAMINED ON: 20-01-2021.**

**CROSS EXAMINATION BY LEARNED PUBLIC PROSECUTOR:**

On 27-08-2018 accused Shivakumar and Pavan led me and police to the Kudure Mukha near river. One Jabiulla(CW.2) also accompanied me. On the said day at about 10:00a.m., we left Bangalore City in 3 different cars. The accused persons took us via Hasan. The police on the way have checked the CCTV footage of each and every toll. We reached the spot in the late night. On the next day morning, the accused Shivakumar and Pavan showed the dead body to the police. I have identified the dead body. I had noticed head injuries and his neck was cut with knife. The accused persons stated before police that they had shifter the dead body in Etios car from Bangalore to Kudure Mukha. The dead body was thrown near hanging bridge from height to the water and when we noticed, the said body was in the water. Thereafter, dead body was shifter to Government hospital.

The police prepared the inquest mahazar in between 10:00a.m., to 12:00 noon on 28-08-2018 on the place of tracing of dead body.

Now I see the photographs of said place, it is marked as Ex.P.12 to 25.

(At this stage the learned PP sought permission to treat the witness as partly hostile. Heard, perused the statement of witness. Since the witness has not deposed as per the

statement, permission is granted to treat this witness as partly hostile.)

**CROSS EXAMINATION BY LEARNED PUBLIC PROSECUTOR:**

It is true that the dead body was shifted to Mudagere hospital. The name of river may be Bhadhra. It is true that at the time of preparing of mahazar, one Bhaskar, Vijay and Srikantha were present.

**CROSS EXAMINATION BY SRI.N.R:**

At request of counsel for accused, cross examination is deferred.

(Certify that deposition is dictated to typist in open court on computer directly)

R.O.A.C

IX Addl. District and Sessions Judge,  
Bengaluru Rural District, Bengaluru.