

**IN THE COURT OF IX ADDL. DISTRICT AND  
SESSIONS JUDGE, BENGALURU RURAL DISTRICT,  
BENGALURU.**

**SC NO.139/2019**

**C.W.04  
P.W.02**

**WITNESS DULY SWORN ON 04-10-2021.**

NAME OF THE WITNESS	<b>Raghavendra</b>
FATHER NAME	<b>Paramappa</b>
AGE	<b>35 Years</b>
OCCUPATION	<b>Coolie</b>
RESIDENCE	<b>Haveri</b>

**EXAMINATION-IN-CHIEF BY LEARNED P.P:**

The document now showing me is already marked as Ex.P.2, Ex.P2(b) is my signature. Further I also noticed my signature in the notice, it is marked as Ex.P.26. In the year 2018 near Varthur Eega road about 09:00am to 10:30am the police have recorded the mahazar in the place where the murder was taken place. Police have drawn the mahazar at the time of incident and also collected the blood in my presence and sealed it. Collected in the plastic boxes. Two plastic box are already

marked as MO.1 and 2. My signatures found on the MO.1 and 2 are marked as MO1(a) and MO2(a) respectively. In the place of incident, photos were taken which is already marked as Ex.P.2 to 5 respectively. In Ex.P.3 photo, my photo is there.

**CROSS-EXAMINATION BY SRI.MRN COUNSEL FOR ACCUSED:**

I studied up-to 5<sup>th</sup> standard. Police have recorded my statement. I do not remember the date, month and year. I went to the spot, where I put my signature. I am not remembering the name of the police. After the incident I visited Police Station twice i.e., on the date of incident and next day. The police have not dictated me. It is true that I told the police that I am car driver by profession. My native place is far away from 350km from Bangalore. I am not remembering that whether footprints of the public were on the mud of the place of incident as it was rain that day. I have not observed any footprints at the place of incident. At the place of incident one hour before, the police have given notice to me. By that time I went to the spot, there were 20 people assembled. It is

true that there were neighboring houses are situated surrounding the place of incident. The police came to the spot before my arrival. I do not know whether police have called the surrounding house persons and I do not know whether neighboring residents were called by police or not. By that time I came to the spot, the time was 08:30 and police have already came. From 08:30 to 09:30am the police were present. The police have taken signatures of 4 persons who were present at the place of incident. I do not know whether the police have mentioned full address of other witnesses are not. It is true that I do not reading and writing and what are the contents of mahazar. The police have not read-over the contents of writing. I do not remember whether crime number was mentioned in the notice or not. In the place of incident, there was a murder taken place. The Ex.P.2 showing to me in which I put my signature in the Varthur Police Station. It is false to say that I put my signature to the MO.1 and 2 in the Police Station. The police have written the writing on the properties but I do not know their names. I have given my address to the police.

It is false to say that, I have not been to spot, not present at the time of mahazar, I put all my signature in the Police Station and also I am deposing as per the dictation of police.

**RE-EXAMINATION BY LEARNED P.P.:**

I do not know the document shown by Counsel for accused. I do not know the document Ex.P.2.

(Certify that deposition is dictated to typist in open court on computer directly)

R.O.I & A.C

(BASAVARAJA.C.K)  
IX Addl. District and Sessions Judge,  
Bengaluru Rural District, Bengaluru.